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Forward 

We hope to assist  your company exhibits in this exhibition by 

the exhibitor manual smoothly. we do our best complete the 

information of manual perfect, If you find any question, please feel 

free to contact us. We will improve our service for you in time.

Please read the exhibitor manual carefully, and complete related 

application form as required, then return submission to organiser in 

good time to ensure prompt attention.

GUANGZHOU JULANG EXHIBITION DESIGN CO., LTD.

Add: Suite 3A05-3A06,Yingyue House, Galaxy City, 

         Huaming Rd 29,Pearl River New City, 

         Tianhe, Guangzhou, 510623, China                            

Tel:+86-20-38620782       

Fax: +86-20-38620781  

COMMITTEE: GUANGZHOU JULANG EXHIBITION DESIGN CO., LTD

BANK: CHINA CITIC BANK GUANGZHOU BRANCH 

ACCOUNT: 74430-20182-20004-7237

SWIFT Address:CIBKCNBJ510

Bank Address: Floor 48, CITIC Plaza ,Tianhe North Rd 233. Guangzhou, China
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DATE & OPENING HOURS
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Important Notice:

1.From May 8th to 9th, all personnel entering the exhibition hall are required to wear safety 
helmets that comply with safety production regulations;

2.During the preparation and withdrawal period of Zone C, the route for trucks to travel

Xingang East Road westbound - Yimo Disha intersection turn around - Xingang East Road 
eastbound - Exhibition South Second Road southbound - Entrance at Gate 15, Fengpu Middle 

Road

.

   

  

   

  

                                                                    

                                              

 

 

 

        

 

 

 

  

 

 

Move-in and Booth Decoration: 9:00-17:00  May 8, 2025  Thursday

                                                       9:00-17:00  May 9, 2025  Friday  

Exhibitors Opening Dates:  8:30-17:00    May 10, 2025  Saturday

                                                     9:00-17:00    May 11-12 2025 Sunday-Monday 

Professional Visitors Opening Hours:  9:30-16:30     May 10, 2025    Saturday 

                                                                  9:15-16:30     May 11, 2025  Sunday

                                                                  9:15-13:00     May 12, 2025   Monday

 Move-out:  13:30 pm-17:00,      May 12 , 2025  Monday
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300

3000

3000

a)

Booth Number and Company Name 
Booth Number and Company Name 

Booth Number and Company Name 

Corner booth 

Not corher booth

Stand Construction & Decoration

Organiser is in charge of general design and effect of exhibition hall, inside decoration of each booth is arranged by exhibitors (include picture, word 

information, product display and so on).

Shell Scheme Booth Specification 

1) Exhibitor 

convention & exhibition center.

2) The exhibitor mustn't sublease or loan their

of leasing raw space must pay USD 5/sqm constructing administrative fee in exhibition area to Guangzhou International 

 stand to others by any ways.

1) Fascia board's colour is orange, word is black 

2) The basic design for each shell scheme booth (3m×3m) consists of: Booth boarding, fascia board with company name, one table, 

two chairs, carpet, garbage can, two daylight lamps, air condition,one 3A socket.

3) Unless requested by the exhibitor, the organizer shall assume that exhibitors occupying two or more booths will choose to delete the partitioning 

panels in between.

b)  Raw Space:

Raw space is not include the basic design for shell scheme booth. Exhibitor can do special decoration for booth by contractor, exhibitor can select 

constractor by self or organizer recommend. Partitioning panels not low 2.5m.

Special Remarks
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7.VENUE SPECIFICATION & EQUIPMENT: 

Thechnical Data of Exhibition Hall

Gross Space of Each Exhibition Hall

Floor Loading

Floor Structure 

Maximum Height of Booth Construction

About 7,500sqm each.

Ground floor; 5000kg/sqm,

Concrete floor by hardener 

6M

Two main entrances in each exhibition hall(south and north.)Ground floor: 
Either entrance is open for exhibitors and move-in of exhibits.
Entrance Specifications: 
Ground floor: 6.98M(wide)×4.19M(high)

Entrance for Move-in of Exhibits

Eletricity Supply

Elevator(for public use)

Ventilation(for public use)

Security System(for public use)

Emergency Lighting(for public use)

Booth electricity is supplied by underground power source case, mass capacity electricity is 
supplied by power source case in the west part of each exhibition hall.
Remarks: 
        three-phase 5 wire socket,380V/220V/50Hz
        

Passage Elevator:27 sets, escalator:30 sets.

Central air-conditioner Hall ventilated by nature wind

Siemens fire protection system including temperature inductive, smoke inductive & 
manual alarm annuneiator and fire hydrant.

Closed-circuit television system, IC card lock, integration guard against theft and alarm system, 
electrical patrol system.

Emergency lighting for accidents, generate electricity set, EPS muti-function power supply.

Fire Protection(for public use)

Subject Details

 

8. FREIGHT / EXHIBITS TRANSPORTATION

a) Exhibitors are requested to obtain Move-out passes with their business cards at the Information Desk after 13:00, on May
b) Except with special approval form the Host, no additional exhibits are allowed to enter the exhibition hall once the fair has opened, No exhibits are 

allowed to be taken away from the hall before the Fair ends, Exhibitors must obtain a move-out permission to move out their exhibits at the end of the 

fair.

c) Exhibitors may use light trolleys to deliver hand-carried items, light exhibits or displays to the exhibition stand(s).                                         

9. SECURITY

 12, 2025

a) The Host is responsible for the general security of the entire venue. Every effort will be made to ensure the safe custody of exhibits during the 

exhibition, but the Host is not responsible for any loss or damage which occurs.

b) Exhibitors are obligated to the safety of their own exhibits during the Move-in/Move-out period. To avoid any loss or damages, exhibitors may hire a 

security guard if necessary.

c) All valuable goods and showcases should be locked properly at all times.

d) Please make sure that there are sufficient staff in the stand to watch the exhibits at all times. Private belongings should be well kept by the exhibitor 

himself. 

e) If suspects are found, please contact the host or the security guard in the exhibition hall immediately.

f) No exhibits of high value should be left behind after the fair and exhibitors are self-responsible for their exhibits.

10.INSURANCE & LIABILITY 

a) All exhibitors shall insure, indemnity and hold the host and the venue owner harmless in respect of all costs, claims demands and expenses of the 

exhibitor upon any person or things at the exhibition venue during the move-in, exhibition and move-out periods.

b) Exhibitors are strongly advised to insure their exhibits or other valuable properties against theft, loss or damage including the risk of fire. They 

should also provide an insurance coverage for their own staff against injury.

c) The host shall not in any event be held responsible for any restrictions or conditions which prevent the construction, erection, completion, alteration 

and dismantling of stand, or for any of the services or amenities provided at the exhibition centre or amend and alterations to all or any of the Rules and 

Regulations caused by the circumstances beyond the host's control.

d) The host keeps the rights for the cancellation, partial opening or postpone of the exhibition.
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1. HOW TO GET TO THE CIEFC

China Import and Export Fair Pazhou Complex, Area C is near Exit C of Pazhou Metro Station

Guangzhou Metro opened in 1999. The network covers much of the city center and is one fo main transportation vehicles in — Guangzhou. The fare 

ranges from RMB 2 to 12. Most of the signs and announcements are also in English. Tickets are bought from vending machines in the stations. Bills 

from RMB 5 —10 or coins from RMB 0.5 — 1 are accepted at ticket vending machines. Smaller bills can change at the customer service counter. The 

ticket is a small plastic token, which use at the gate entering the platform, and at the exit.

2. OFFICEAL EXHIBITOR BADGES

Official badge management & regulations:

· Exhibitors with original "Booth Confirmation" letter or a duplicate copy with an official seal should pick up their badges at the "Exhibitors 

Registation" counter.

·During the exhibition period, everyone is required to wear the relevant badge, no one can enter into the exhibition hall without badges. Please 

cooperate with the security guards to check the badge. Transfering, altering & selling official badges is strictly prohibited in GZIMME.

     Any agreements between exhibitor and their contractor are their own decision. The organizers are unable to accept any liability for any accident or 

3. OFFICIAL FORWARDERS

Overseas Forwarder: APT SHOWFREIGHT SHANGHAI CO., LTD. GUANGZHOU BRANCH

Domestic Forwarder:Guangzhou RUNWIN Exhibition Services Co., Ltd

Remark: Exhibitors have the right to choose other contractors of their choice.

dissension during the transportation period.

4. OFFICIAL HOTELS

The Organizer has secured favorable rates from selected hotels near the fairground. Please order with the Form (8)  in page 61 by fax. And contact 

organizer, then the hotel will made a confirmation for you.

5. ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES

a. Basic ball lighting will be provided, standard electricity supplies are:

220 volt 50 Hz For single phase

b. Electricity supply will be switched off 30 minutes after the exhibition closes each day. 24-hour supply will be provided by the Official Contractor by 

prior arrangement with extra charge.

c. The maximum electricity is 10A, if more electricity is required, please contact the Official Contractor in advance.

d. For the order of power for lighting of machinery, please refer to P20

6.ELECTRCAL INSTALLATION & REQUIREMENTS:

a. To ensure the maximum safety and sufficient supply of electricity, all the electricity installation and the capacity of electricity used must be reported 

to the host in advance and under supervision.

b. All the electricity installation must fulfilled the relevant safety standards, all the electrical materials of the Quality Standard and Fire safety Standard 

of the nation.

c. All electrical facilities installation or dismantleming must be carried out by licensed electricians. All electrical equipments must be tested by the 

liseneed engineers appointed by Official Contractor prior to its connection of electricity supply.

d. To avoid short circuit on overload, please use only one socket for one displaying equipment (Maximium power is 500W).

Muti-function sockets are not allowed to use.

c. The host reserves the right of disoonnect electricity supply to any electrical equipment that is considered dangerous, hazardous or annoying to cisiors 

and other exhibitors.

f. All extra electricity supply must be applied to the official  Contractor.

.6.

R

广州巨浪国际金属暨冶金工业展览会
CHINA(GUANGZHOU) INTERNATIONAL METAL & METALLURGY  EXHIBITION



11.INSTRUTIONS FOR EXHIBITS INTRODUCTION & DEMONSTRATION:

If demonstration & introduction of machines / exhibits or products on site is needed, exhibitors must abide the following instructions strictly;

a.) Exhibitors are required to submit detailed description of product demonstrations in writing, including operational parts, flammable materials, laser, 

any dangerious articles etc. In order to get approval from the opening ceremony of the event.

b.) Exhibitors are required to ensure all the working machines are equip with protecting devices, and such device can only be removed when the power 

is shut down. 

c.) Exhibitors are required to ensure all the working machines are operated by professionals. Any working machine without professional is strictly 

prohibited.

d.) All of the machines must be installed safely. They must be fixed to a safe position to avoid possible sliding. The position of the exhibits must not 

post any threat to the safety of visitors, staff or other people nearby.

e.) All the machines must be equipped with start-up facility separately, and avoid to be operated by visitors or other person without permission.

f.) To avoid the production of poisonous & waste gas or other irritations in exhibition hall, any products demonstration that may result to the above 

situation must get approval from the relevant supervisory department.

g.) Any display involving gas cylinders, open fire flames or welding must be equipped with protection devices. Such display should be reported to 

organizer in advance and get approval from fire protection bureau of the government.

12. STAND CLEANING

The Host will arrange for the general cleaning of the exhibition premises and stands prior to the opening of the exhibition and daily thereafter. 

Exhibitors, forwarders and agents are responsible for removing packing materials, empty cartons, wooden crates, etc. before the exhibition opens daily. 

Extra removal charges will be incarred if the above items are discarded in any part of the exhibition hall.

13.GENERAL REGULATIONS 

a) Exhibitors must abide national laws regulations such as intellectual property rights. Otherwise, they must undertake full responsibilities.

b) All booths must be carefully attended to by personnel wearing badages at any time during the opening hours of the fair.

c) All exhibitors are responsible for the good conduct of their staff or agents. Exhibitors and their staff are prohibited from entering other exhibitor's 

stand unless invited.

d) No business or promotional activity shall be conducted by any exhibitor and / or his staff outside the allocated booth area.

e) Distribution of product catalogues and brochures can only be conducted within the exhibitor's own stand and no exhibitors are permitted to distribute 

any publicity materials, souvenirs, etc. in the public areas of the exhibition venue.

F) No activity which, in the opinion of the Organizer amounts to a nuisance or annoyance to the visitors or other exhibitors, shall be conducted by the 

exhibitors within the vicinity of the fair.

g) No. exhibitors are strictly forbidden to effect sales or any kind of promotional activity in the fairground which will be prejudicial to the interests of 

the exhibitors of the fair. Exhibitors are requested to report such activities to the fair management.

h) All precautions must be taken by exhibitors against fire and to protect the public.

i) Each exhibitor is responsible for any damages done to other stands, the fair's property or the property of third parties.

j) The exhibitions operation time schedule must be strictly adhered to. Repairs or alternations by removal or addition of materials must only be carried 

out outside the opening hours of the fair and with the prior consent of the Host.

k) Unauthorized photo / video shooting and sound recording in the venue is NOT ALLOWED.

l) Commercial photographers representing the appropriate media any wish to photograph stands or individual exhibits. Exhibitors wishing to restrict 

photographs for certain reason should place a notice on their stand or hire their own security guards to enforce the restriction.

m) Smoking is strictly forbidden in the fairground. Exhibitors must fully coordinate with the host in preventing fires.

n) No explanation from the exhibitors who have not registered 24 hours before the opening ceremony. The host is authorized to re-arrange the booths, 

No withdraw of the paid booth cost is permitted.
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Intellectual Property Rights Protection

To protect intellectual property rights, and encourage design and innovation, the organizer has set the following regulations for the exhibition:

1. Exhibitors must abide by Chinese laws regarding publicity shots of products, materials and displays and products in sealed boxes.

2. Exhibitors are forbidden to display any products that infringe other companies' patents and are liable for all such behaviour in their display areas. 

Exhibitors are not allowed to participate in the exhibitions with other companies' patented products without the owners' permission.

3. If a patent in fringement case is accepted by a related patent administration, the exhibition organizers will provide assistance to the patent 

administration or the notary office in collecting evidence, including taking photographs and video recordings, examining and testifying. The organizer 

will issue a notice of suspected patent infringement to the accused and will temporarily confiscate products after the infringement is conferment is 

confirmed by the patent administration. 

4. The accused company and its staff must work with the patent administration and exhibition organizers with regards to the examination of patent 

rights to ensure the smooth operation of the exhibition. The patent administration and organizers, whilc doing their duties, have the right to request co-

operation and assistance from the public security department add the fair's security department.

5. Without permission from the organizer and the accompaniment of related notary staff, photographing and evidence collection by the appealing 

company are considered to violate the exhibition's regulations and are thus prohibited.

Rules for fire prevention

1. Smoking is strictly prohibited.

2. The main entrances should not be blocked and must be at least three metres wide. Emergency exits must be kept unlocked and must not be 

obstructed. Displays are forbidden to be placed on the entrances or in front of the lifts and stairs.

3. The installation of any electric equipment or wiring is strictly forbidden without the permission of the organizing committee.

4. Exhibitors must apply to the exhibition corporation and security department for permission before decoration and setting up booths and advertising 

displays. Fireproof boards and materials mat be used for decoration.

5. Do not damage or obstruct any fire-fighting facilities. Maintain a distance of at least 80 centimetres from the ceiling. Do not cover the booth or the 

tops of the stands as this may prevent smoke sensors and water sprinklers from working.

6. Heavy duty electrical facilities are forbidden. the installation height of neon lights shall not be  less than 2.5 metres

7. Dangerous objects are strictly forbidden, sueh as fire works. oil. gas. poisonous materials.

8. Containers and exhibition samples must be disposed of properly before leaving.

9. (1)Clear all inflammable  materials in the booth before you leave.

(2)Turn off power supplies before leaving.

(3)Shut down all showcases 
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Delayed services

During the contract period

Project Price Illustrate

Preparation overtime Regular
time
period

18 Yuan/㎡/ 6 h
（17:00-23:00，
charged on time）

Regular overtime hours only apply from

17:00 to 23:00 and cannot be split or

postponed. According to the net area of the

booth, the starting area of each exhibition

hall is 500 ㎡ (net area). If it is less than

500 ㎡ , it will be calculated as 500 ㎡ . If it

exceeds 500 ㎡ but is less than 1000 ㎡, it

will be calculated as 1000 ㎡ , and so on;

The billing period is 6 hours, and less than 6

hours will be counted as 6 hours.

Late
night
hours

11 Yuan/㎡/3 h
(23:00-8:00 the next
day,charged on time）

Charged based on the net area of the booth,

with a starting area of 100 ㎡ per

exhibition hall (net area). If the area is less

than 100 ㎡, it will be calculated as 100 ㎡.

If it exceeds the limit, it will be charged

based on the actual area; The billing period

is 3 hours, and less than 3 hours will be

counted as 3 hours.

Carry out overtime work 11 Yuan/㎡/3 h

Overtime for exhibition
withdrawal

Zone C: 2500 yuan/hall/hour

No construction, no
exhibition overtime

400 yuan/hall/hour No construction, no exhibition overtime is

only applicable to the leadership tour of the

organizing organization, laying channel

carpets, rehearsing and debugging

equipment in the opening ceremony

area/conference forum area/activity area,

filming exhibition hall scenes, and organizing

the unified installation of air compressor

pipelines. (Excluding booth overtime)

Outside the contract period

Project Price Illustrate

Delay service fee
(Overtime pay)

Exhibition Hall Public Quotation
× Gross booth area × day

Gross area refers to the net booth area×2.

The starting area for billing in each

exhibition hall is 500 ㎡. If it is less than 500

㎡, it will be charged as 500 ㎡. If it exceeds

500 ㎡ but is less than 1000 ㎡ , it will be

charged as 1000 ㎡, and so on.
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Certification services

Project Price

Passes for personnel preparing to withdraw from the exhibition RMB 40

Preparation for dismantling of truck identification documents (deposit of 300 yuan, limited to
150 minutes)

RMB 50

Engineering mechanical vehicle (crane) RMB 1200

Engineering machinery vehicles (forklifts, shovels, and other machinery vehicles) RMB 600

Remarks:
1. The purpose of the exit permit for exhibition preparation and removal personnel is for personnel who enter the

exhibition hall during the exhibition preparation and removal period to engage in booth installation, cargo

transportation/loading and unloading, equipment installation, and other work. The cost of personnel pass is 40 yuan,

including 10 yuan for personal accident insurance;

2. Target audience for the use of identification documents for pre exhibition and pre exhibition trucks: Freight vehicles

transporting materials, exhibits, and equipment entering and exiting the exhibition hall during the pre exhibition and pre

exhibition period;

3. Target users of engineering machinery vehicles: special engineering operation vehicles such as forklifts, forklifts, electric

lifting trucks, and cranes that need to enter the exhibition hall for operation during the exhibition preparation and

withdrawal period.

Parking Lot Fee Standards

In the daytime In the nighttime 24 Hours
Fee period Fee standards

(yuan/half an hour)

Fee period Fee standards ceiling
price

ceiling price

Part of the
duration
within 3
hours

Part of the
duration
beyond 3
hours

(yuan/half an
hour)

7:30 - 21:30 2.5 5 21:30 to 7:30
the next day

1 10 45

Fee basis: Sui Gai Fa Gui Zi [2021] No. 2
Remarks:
1. The above fee standards are applicable to small cars and are the maximum price limit;
2. Large and oversized vehicles will be charged based on the actual number of parking spaces occupied by
small vehicles;
3. Vehicles parked for no more than 15 minutes are free of charge. Vehicles parked for more than 15
minutes will be included in the billing period for the first 15 minutes,
If the billing period is less than half an hour, it will be calculated as half an hour;
4. Military and police vehicles, rescue hospital ambulances, fire trucks, and municipal engineering repair
vehicles are free of charge.
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 Page 1 
GIMM 2025 • 10– 12 May 2025 

Canton Fair Complex• Guangzhou • China 

 

TIME SCHEDULE 时間表 ADIA  
Seafreight to Hong Kong Seaport then forward to Guangzhou  海运货物发运至香港码头转广州 

Packing list & Invoice Deadline 装箱清单及发票截止日期 …………………… 11 April 2025 
2025年 4 月 11日 

 
Exhibits Arrival Deadline货到截止日期 

 
LCL 拼箱货物 
 
 
FCL 整柜货物 

 
22 April 2025 
2025年 4 月 22日 
 
24 April 2025 
2025 年 4月 24日 

 
 
Airfreight to Hong Kong Airport then forward to Guangzhou  空运货物发运至香港机场转广州  
 
Packing list & Invoice Deadline 装箱清单及发票截止日期 

 
…………………… 

 
11 April 2025 
2025年 4月 11日 

 
Exhibits Arrival Deadline货到截止日期 

 
…………………… 

 
25 April 2025 
2025 年 4月 25日 

 
 
Hong Kong Local Exhibits to Guangzhou   香港本地货转广州 
 
Packing list & Invoice Deadline 装箱清单及发票截止日期 

 
…………………… 

 
11 April 2025 
20255年 4月 11日 

 
Exhibits Arrival Deadline货到截止日期 

 
…………………… 

 
26 April 2025 
2025 年 4月 26日 

 
 
 
DOCUMENT REQUIREMENT 所需文件  
 
 1 original Bill of Lading or 1 copy of Express Bill of Lading or  1 copy of Airway Bill 

 海运提单正本一份 / 电放海运提单副本一份 / 空运单副本一份 
 1 copy of List of Exhibits (the legitimate document accepted by Customs, refer to the appendix) 

 展品清单一份（海关审核的法定文件，参见附件） 
 1 copy of Insurance Policy (if insured)  

 保险单一份(如有) 
 1 copy of Chinese catalog of Machines or equipment (please note the catalog must be consistent 

to  the imported machines or equipment) , if the exhibitor can’t provide the Chinese catalog for 
their machine or equipment, the English or other language catalog must be provided and we will 
translate it into Chinese, the translation fee will be charged per outlay. 
一份机器中文说明书（如为机器则必须提供） 

 1 original of Fumigation Certificate / Non-wooden Packing Declaration Letter 
熏蒸证明书或非木质包装申报书一份 

 Copy of Photos on products and outside packings 
展品及外包装展品 
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CONSIGNMENT INSTRUCTION 发运指示  
 
All cargos must be consigned “Freight Prepaid” to the following consignee, otherwise a 5% outlay commission 
will be imposed on all “Freight Collect” consignments. Additional charges will be incurred for wrong 
consignee details: 
 

所有展品必须以“运费预付”发运并必须按下列要求显示收货人。 若展品以“运费到付”发运，我司将收取运

费百分之五的垫付附加费。若因收货人资料错误而产生额外费用，我司将另外收取。 
 

SEAFREIGHT (海运) AIRFREIGHT (空运) 

Consignee: 
APT Showfreight  Ltd 
31/F, Morrison Plaza, 9 Morrison Hill Road, 
Wanchai, Hong Kong                   
TEL:(852)28770150 FAX:(852)28770505 
Notify:  
GIMM 2025 
Exhibitor Name: XXX Booth No.: XXX 

Consignee: 
APT Showfreight  Ltd 
31/F, Morrison Plaza, 9 Morrison Hill Road, 
Wanchai, Hong Kong                    
TEL:(852)28770150 FAX:(852)28770505 
Notify:  
GIMM 2025 
Exhibitor Name: XXX Booth No.: XXX 

 
 
TEMPORARY IMPORTATION  临时进口 
 
T The Chinese Authorities permit exhibits to be imported into China on temporary importation basis on 
approved trade shows. Temporary import is allowed for 1 month from the date of entry and must be re-
exported after show closing. Extension of temporary import is allowed subject to Customs’ approval. 
 
ATA Carnet is accepted for temporary import in China, but ONLY for purpose as ‘Exhibition & Fairs’. Customs 
Bond Fee will be levied for temporary import shipment without ATA Carnet. 
 
All exhibition goods by temporary import are under Customs control. Exhibitors should not allow their exhibits 
to be sold, abandoned or taken away from the fairground without prior agreement with the China Customs 
through APT Showfreight, otherwise exhibitors will get severe punishment by the China Customs. 
 
中国海关允许展品以”临时进口货品”名义进入中国，除得到海关批准，一般展品从抵迏中国口岸起计算最多可

存放一个月。期满后展品必须回运。 
 
中国海关接受 ATA 国际公约，但仅限用途为“展览品”。 如果货物没有 ATA 单证册，将收取海关保证金。 
 
所有展品受中华人民共和国海关监管，因此应遵守中国海关的相关法律及法规。未征得海关同意，任何人

不得将展品遗弃、出售或搬离展馆，否则海关将依法追究该展商的法律责任。 

 

 

PERMANENT IMPORTATION 永久进口 
 
For permanent importation of any exhibits after show closing, the buyer in China (with valid import 
document) shall be acted as the actual consignee. Exhibitor is required to provide APT Showfreight the 
actual buyer’s information as well as the party who will bear the duties / taxes.  
 
Please contact us in advance / before shipping if any permanent importation of exhibits is required. We 
shall check and advice on each individual case. 
 
如果展品在展会结束后必须留于中国，中国的买家（持有效的进口文件）必须作为通关中的实际收货人。

展商必须告知 APT 有关实际买家的相关信息以及税项的付款人。 
 请预先在发货前与我们联络，我们会查询后按个别案例提供方案。 
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LATE ARRIVALS  晚到附加费 
 
A late arrival surcharge, 30% based on basic handling rate, will be applicable if the shipment arrives after the 
stipulated deadlines. 
 
In the event of late arrivals, APT Showfreight Ltd will make all reasonable efforts to ensure delivery 
before the show opens; however, no guarantee can be given.  The surcharge will apply regardless of 
delivery date to the show site. APT Showfreight Ltd also reserves the right to reject handling any cargo 
that arrives at the Hong Kong seaport / airport only 7 days prior to the show open date. All additional 
charges incurred due to the late arrivals shall be borne by the exhibitors. 
 
如展品于指定日期之后到达，我司将收取基本运输费之百分之三十(30%)的晚到附加费。 
 
对于晚到货，我司会尽全力在展览会开幕之前将展品运至展台，但是不能给予任何承诺。即使不能如期送

货至展台，我司亦需收取晚到附加费。安普特物流有限公司保留拒绝操作在展览开幕前 7 天内到达香港港

口/机场的晚到展品的权利。所有因晚到产生的附加费用由展商承担。 
 
 
CASE MARKINGS  包装唛头 
 
For easy identification of exhibits, all packages must be marked as follows: 
为了方便识别，所有货物外包装上必须印上如下唛头 
 

 Guangzhou International Metal Exhibition 

 C/O APT Showfreight Ltd 

 Name of Exhibitor :  _____________________ 

 Stand Number  :  _____________________ 

 Case Number  :  _____________________ 

 Gross Weight/Net Weight :  _____________________ 

 Dimensions  :  _____________________ 

 
 
PRINTED / PUBLICITY MATERIALS  RESTRICTIONS 印刷品 / 宣传资料之限制 
 
All exhibitors are advised that all promotional materials to be imported or giveaways during the 
exhibition must not indicate or deem to indicate that Taiwan or Tibet is a Country such as ‘ROC’. 
 
All book / magazine with ISBN / ISSN code can’t be imported under the show but through a book trader 
agent instead, which will cost additional 12% on CIF value, min. USD 480.00/shipment. 
 
Films/ slides/ video tapes/ CDs, VCDs, DVDs/ USB disk with data or content, map and globe are not 
allowed to display, distribute & consume during the show due to import license restriction, so please DO 
NOT send any above items with shipment. APT will not take any responsibility of the shipment 
detained/delayed due to lack of import license. 
 
In addition, exhibitors are advised that brochures, giveaways and souvenirs are subject to import duties 
as assessed by the Chinese Customs which must be payable on entry. 
 
任何宣传资料中若有提到“台湾”或“西藏”之处，展商应避免使用任何使人误会台湾或西藏为国家的文字。 
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所有含 ISBN 或 ISSN 编码的图书/杂志，无法以展会的名义进口，必须通过外文图书进出口公司做进口，这将

产生额外的贸易费用，为 CIF 价值的 12%，最低收费美元 480.00/票。 
 
请不要发运任何录像带、幻灯片、光盘以及有内容的U盘和地图以及地球仪等，尽管其只是用于展览目的，因

为在中国这些物品需要特殊的进口批文/许可证，并且这些物品在展会期间都不允许展示、派发或消耗。若

展商缺少进口批文/许可证导致货物无法清关，安普特不承担任何责任。 
 
此外，展商需要为有关消耗的资料、赠品或纪念品缴付进口关税，税额由海关估定。 
 
 
HAND-CARRY EXHIBITS  手提物品 
 
Exhibitors are strongly advised not to hand-carry goods for this exhibition as it could be detained by the 
Chinese Customs at the airport. Once detained, please note the detained shipment can’t be imported as 
exhibition goods because the list of exhibits of detained goods were not submitted in advance to the 
customs system at least one month before show. 
 
我们强烈建议展商不要手提展品进入中国，因有可能导致货物被机场海关扣留。如发生扣货，请注意无法通过

展览品方式再进行进口清关，因为被扣物品的展品清单未提前至少一个月提交给海关系统做备案。 
 
 
HEAVY AND OVERSIZE EXHIBITS  超重和超限展品 
 
If you have heavy and oversize exhibits, you must be on-site early to direct the operation of un-crating 
and positioning. If crane of forklift is required for installation of equipment, please send your requirement 
to us as early as possible so that we could arrange contracting such equipment in advance. A quote will 
be given after receiving your enquiry. 
 
如果你们有超重和超限展品，务必尽早到现场来进行就位操作。如果需要叉车或吊机来帮助安置设备的

话，务必尽早把你们的要求通知给我们，以便于我们可以提前安排。在接到展商的查讯后我方会提出报

价。 
 
 
PACKING OF EXHIBITS  展品外包装 
 
Exhibitors shall be responsible for the consequences of improper packing. 
 
A. Protection against Damage and Rain   
As the exhibits are repeatedly loaded and unloaded during transportation, shocking/bumping will sometimes 
be inevitable. Moreover, exhibits will be placed outdoors many times, including open-air storage at the 
exhibition centre before and after the exhibition. Therefore, exhibitors must take necessary precautions 
against damage and rain, since we cannot assume any responsibility for the damage, especially when the 
return exhibits are to be packed with used-packing materials (the case as well as aluminium foil, plastic 
covers, etc., very often would have been damaged already during unpacking). 
 
B. The Case 
The case must be strong enough to avoid damage during transportation as well as unpacking, and in 
particular, be suitable for repacking and for sale for return movement after the exhibition. Packing in cartons 
is not considered suitable for repeated handling, especially for valuable or delicate equipment. 
 
C. Vacuum Packing Service 
APT can provide Vacuum Packing Service. Please order it to APT at least 2 days before required service. 
 
参展商要对包装不妥善造成的后果承担责任。 
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A) 避免损坏和雨侵 
由于展品在运输中反复被装卸，震动和撞击是不可避免的。此外，展品被多次置于室外，包括展览前后在展览

中心露天的放置，所以展商必须提前注意抵制损坏和雨侵。我们不承担任何损毁责任，尤其是当回程展品可能

被已经使用过的包装材料重新包装的时候（有铝箔、塑料等包装情况下，很多时候在取出过程中已被损坏）。 
 
B) 包装箱 
包装箱必须要坚实到足以避免在运输和开箱时候的损坏，尤其是于展后的回程重装和销售，特别对于贵重和精

密设备来说，硬纸盒包装并不适用于重复运输。 
 
C) 展品真空包装 
APT 还可提供展品真空包装服务。请提前至少 2 天下单预约。 
 
 
MOVE-IN DAYS  进馆 
 
Exhibits will be transferred to the exhibition venue during the move-in days. Representatives of APT 
Showfreight will be available to help the exhibitors with the move-in logistics including assistance exhibitors of 
unpacking wooden cases and storage of empties as applicable. However, a responsible representative of the 
exhibitor must be available on-site during the move-in period for supervision. In some circumstances, 
however, the customs at the ports or fair site may inspect the case without your presence. 
 
一般展品会于进馆期间送展场，我们会协助展商拆木箱并将展品就位和暂存空箱于展览场地（如场地许可）。

在布展期间，请参展商务必在现场指导操作。有些情况下，港口或者展场的海关会在展商不在时查验货品。 
 
 
MOVE-OUT DAYS  出馆 
 
Prior to the move-out days, exhibitors will be given a 'Return Shipping Instructions' to fill in based on the List 
of Exhibits given at time of entry of goods into China. Exhibitors are required to advise APT Showfreight if the 
goods will be re-exported, or disposed, as applicable. 
 
During move-out, APT Showfreight representatives will be on-site to help exhibitors with return of empty 
cases, assistance of repacking wooden cases, re-export etc. as applicable. In order to ensure the closing of 
the exhibition can be operated smoothly, those exhibitors having heavy and over-size exhibits may be 
required to repack exhibits on the next day.  Our on-site operation staff will inform exhibitors the exact 
arrangements. Similarly, during exhibition closing, exhibitors must also supervise the dismantling and 
repacking of exhibits, especially for delicate or heavy equipment. When used-packing materials repack 
exhibits, the packing is regarded as no longer suitable to protect the equipment against damage/moisture 
compared with the original. Exhibitors shall therefor bear the responsibility for the consequences arising 
therefrom. 
 
In the event of non-compliance of return instructions, all goods left at the exhibition venue shall be subject to 
disposal by the Chinese Customs and all charges relating to the disposal including duties and taxes if any, 
shall be borne by the exhibitor. 
 
Exhibitors must pay special attention to the following Customs' regulations: 
- Items other than those declared exhibits (e.g. personal effects, souvenir bought in China) are absolutely 

not allowed to be returned together with exhibits. 
- Violations of these regulations will result in confiscation and heavy fines imposed by the Customs. 
- Battery, powder, toner or ink cartridge, liquid and gel are controlled dangerous cargo by 

airline. Please note the exhibitors should take full responsibility to remove above controlled 
items before re-packing. 
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- As the airlines implement strict security rules and will ask for magnetism detection & protection for many 
sensitive items by air transportation including electric equipment, computer, speaker and etc., we will bill 
magnetism inspection fee if the detection and protection is incurred. 

 
在展览闭幕前，我司会派发一份 “回运指示” 给各展商，展商需根据原有的展品清单向我司阐明展品的处理方

式，如回运、消耗或散发等，以便我们在展览结束后安排展品的回运。 
 
在展览会闭幕的当天，我们会将空包装箱送还各展台并协助展商装回木箱。为了确保展会闭幕的顺利进行，持

有超重或者超限展品的展商可能要在隔天完成展品的重装。我们的现场操作人员会通知展商确切的安排。展览

会闭幕期间，参展商需现场督导我们进行展品的拆卸和重装，尤其是对大型或者精密设备。当用已使用过的材

料重新包装展品时，很难确保设备不受损坏和潮气影响。参展商由此须自行承担责任。 
 
如未收到展商回运指示，我们会将遗留于展场的展品交由海关处理，所有费用如销毁费及关税等由展商承担。 
 
参展商需特别注意以下海关规则： 
- 除了已申报的内容，其他货品如个人物品或在中国境内购买的纪念品，不能够随展品一同回运。 
- 违反以上规则的货品将会被充公或从处重罚。 
- 电池、粉末、墨盒、液体和凝胶都属于航空公司严格管制物品。请注意展商需承担全部责任并务必在

撤展重新包装时将以上管制物品取出不要打包随货运输。  
- 由于航空公司现在施行了更加严格的安检规定并针对航空运输中的很多安全敏感物品如电器、电脑、扬声

器等要求磁性检验及消磁处理，如发生以上检验及处理我司将按实报实销向展商收取。 
 

 

RE-EXPORT  回运 
 
The re-export formality takes at least 2 weeks prior to shipment departure from China. If any exhibits need to 
be return urgently, please write to APT Showfreight of your request before show open. 
 
Please pay attention that the new customs system requires one temporary import shipment should return all 
items together as one shipment and no separate / partial return as different shipments or to different 
destinations can be handled after show close. 
 
货物回运前的复出口海关手续至少需要 2 个星期的时间。如有任何急需回运的展品，请务必事先通知我司，并

于展览会开幕前将所有指示和文件交给我司。 
 
请注意新的展览品通关系统要求按照一票运单下临时进口的展品必须全部作为一票回运，无法操作一票进口运

单下的展品分开作为不同运单回运或者部分展品回运至不同目的地。 
 
 
FUMIGATION RULES IN CHINA  中国对木质包装要求须知 
 
ALL CARGOS WITH SOLID WOOD PACKING MATERIAL (WPM) to China (such as wood block cases, lath 
cases, pallets, frames, drums, axes, chocks, stow-wood, crossties and so on), fumigation must be arranged 
in the country of origin before sending the cargo to China.   
 
To ensure the WPM is properly treated either by Heat Treatment (HT) or Methyl Bromide (MB), following 
information MUST be marked or stamped on the outside packing as the below sample: 
 
WOOD PACKING MATERIALS WITHOUT ACCEPTABLE STAMP OR NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
ABOVE REQUIREMENTS WILL BE DESTROYED. If the IPPC stamp was unclear/ half-printed/ hidden, the 
Customs will force to destroy the case with penalty before our delivery. 
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所有含木质包装的入境货物（木质包装是指用于承载、包装、铺垫、支撑、加固货物的木质材料，如木板箱、

木条箱、木托盘、木框、木桶、木轴、木楔、垫衬木、枕木等），应当由输出国家或地区政府植物检疫机构认

可的企业按中国确认的检疫除害方法处理。 
 
为保证所有入境货物的木质包装在输出国经过热处理（HT）或溴甲烷（MB）熏蒸，所有木质包装上必须加施

政府植物检疫机构批准的 IPPC 专用标识，如图所示。                                              
 
所有入境货物的木质外包装若无有效的熏蒸标识，或标识不清/不全/被遮挡，包装箱将被中国海关就地销毁并

对参展商处以罚金。 
 
 
CONTROLLED ITEMS IN CHINA  中国受管制的物品 
        
In case the shipment contains any controlled items by the Chinese Government, we strongly 
recommend that the list of exhibits should be e-mailed or faxed to APT Showfreight for checking prior to 
the shipment departure from the country of origin. 
 
If required, APT Showfreight will apply necessary license/ permit on behalf of the exhibitors, but under no 
circumstances that APT Showfreight can guarantee such license will be granted. 
 
The importation of below commodities is under Customs strict control even for exhibition 
purpose and subject to special permit in China: 
 
- Foodstuff, Beverage 
- All tableware / kitchenware such as (paper, glass) cup, mug, tissue/wipe & bowl etc., 
- Watches, toys 
- Cosmetics / Skin care items 
- Any items / materials with Endangered Species 
- Animal, plant 
- Art articles, Antiques, Jewelry and etc., 
- Solid wood or plywood full set of furniture. All stand building material such as wooden or 
plywood or MDF floor / panel and etc., or furniture component /accessory 
- All electric products such as mobile charger, portable battery charger/bank, lamp, wire, cable, 
plug and etc. 
- Glass or plastic products such as glass panel for stand building material 
- Chemical products such as glue, paint and etc., 
- Medical products such as Medicine, First-aid kit and etc. 
 
Without Chinese Customs’ approval, these items can’t be imported, distributed/ tasted/ sold 
and/or consumed during the exhibition. 
 
If exhibitors need to ship any controlled items to China, exhibitors are required to submit to APT 
Showfreight the following documents / information for application of import permit to China at least 60 
(Sixty) days prior to the shipment departure from the country of origin: 
 

a. Catalogue / Brochure of commodities 
b. Export Permit Issued by the Products’ Originating Country/ Place 
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c. Certificate of origin and/or Health Certificate (if required) 
d. Commercial Invoice and Packing List / List of Exhibits 

 
Relevant guidelines and permit application fee in China for controlled items will be quoted upon request. 
 
为了避免因展品中含有受中国政府管制的物品而导致被扣留，我们强烈建议展商在从所在国发运展品前将

展品清单/商业发票和装箱单以电邮或传真至我司以备提前检查确认。 
 
如必要，我司可协助展商代理申请必须的进口许可证, 但任何情况下我司都无法保证许可申请可获批准。 
 
以下商品受中国海关严格控制，即使作为展览会用途，也必须提供有关许可证：  
 
- 食品、饮料 
- 所有餐具 / 厨房用具，如：（ 纸，玻璃）杯子，纸巾，碗 等物品 
- 手表、玩具 
- 化妆品 / 护肤品 
- 含濒危物种材质物品 
- 动物、植物 
- 艺术品、古董、珠宝等货物 
- 实木或夹板成套家具、所有搭建材料（包含但不限于：实木或夹板或中密度板制地板、展板、展墙或

家具的部件和零件） 
- 所有电子产品，如：手机充电器、充电宝、灯、电线、电缆、插座等  
- 玻璃和塑料制品，如搭建用的玻璃板  
- 化学物品，如胶水、油漆等 
- 药物，如药片、急救箱等 
 
如未得到准许及认可，此类物品将不能进口，不允许在展会派发 /品尝/售卖或消耗。 
 
如展商需要把任何受管制的物品运往中国，展商须在货物发运日 60 天之前向我司提交如下单据/信息： 
 

a.      产品目录/商品的小册子  
             b.      产品原产地/国签发的出口许可证       

c.      原产地证书以及健康证明书（如需） 
d.      商业发票和正表的装箱单 / 展品清单 

 
有关手续费及许可证申请费将另行报价。 
 
 
CONTROLLED ITEMS IN HONG KONG  香港受管制的物品 
 

According to the Customs Regulations in Hong Kong, import/ re-export license from the Hong Kong 
Government is required for transshipping the followings items in Hong Kong: 

- Animals, Birds & Reptiles and their parts, Endangered Animals & Plants Species 
- Controlled Chemicals   
- Controlled Medicines 
- Dutiable Commodities: alcoholic liquors, tobacco, hydrocarbon oil & methyl alcohol (duties & taxes 

in Hong Kong will be billed to exhibitors’ account as per outlay) 
- Fresh/ Frozen Meat 
- Optical Disc Mastering & Replication Equipment 
- Radio Transmitting Equipment  
- Strategic/ Hi-Tech/ Communication Commodities 
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- Vehicle 
- Textiles, etc. 

 
If import / re-export license is required, exhibitors are required to submit to APT Showfreight Ltd the 
following documents / information for application of licenses in Hong Kong at least 14 (fourteen) days 
prior to the shipment departure from the country of origin. 
 

a. Catalogue/ Brochure of commodities 
b. Export Permit Issued by the Products’ Originating Country/ Place 
c. Certificate of origin 
d. Commercial Invoice and Packing List 

For further details, please refer to the below web-site: http://www.tid.gov.hk 
 

根据香港海关条例，以下在香港转运的项目需要香港政府颁发的进口/再出口许可证。 
- 动物，鸟类，爬行动物以及他们的某些组成部分，濒临灭种的动植物种类。 
- 受管制的化学物 
- 受管制的药品 
- 应纳税品：蒸馏酒，烟草，烃油以及甲醇（在香港产生的税项将以实报实销的方式向展商收取） 
- 新鲜/冷藏肉类 
- 光盘制作或复制设备 
- 无线电传播设备 
- 有战略意义的/高新科技/通信类的商品 
- 车辆 
- 纺织品，等等。 

 
如果需要进口/再出口许可证，展商必须在货物发运日期 14 天之前向我司提供如下单据/信息 
 

a.       产品目录/商品的小册子  
             b.       产品原产地/国签发的出口许可证       

c.       原产地证书以及健康证明书 
d.       商业发票和正表的装箱单 / 展品清单 

 
想了解更多详情，可以登陆以下的网址：http://www.tid.gov.hk 
 
Application for import / re-export license in Hong Kong (if required) 

申请香港进口/再出口许可证（如需要） 

License Application fee 

许可证申请费 

USD 70.00 per application  

USD 70.00/申请 
 

Pre-classification fee in Hong Kong (Only applicable for Alcoholic Liquors, Strategic/ Hi-Tech/ 
Communication Commodities) 

香港预分类费（仅适用于蒸馏酒，有战略意义的 /高新科技/通信类的商品） 

Pre-classification fee for Alcoholic Liquors 

蒸馏酒 

USD 20.00 per application  

USD 20.00/申请 

Pre-classification fee for Strategic/ Hi-
Tech/ Communication Commodities 

有战略意义的/高新科技/通信类的商品 

USD 15.00 per application per item 

USD 15.00/申请/项 
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HIRE OF LABOUR OR EQUIPMENT ETC.  雇佣工人及设备等 
 
If additional labour or equipment required, please contact us for quotation at least 48 hours before move-in.  
 
请提前 48 小时通知我司非正常工作时段内雇用工人或设备的需求，我司将另行报价。 
 
 
INSURANCE  保险 
 
It is the responsibility of each exhibitor to arrange Marine (Transport) Insurance covering transport to the 
exhibition, during the exhibition, till the return of the exhibits to domicile/ exhibits sold locally, including 
the period the exhibits are handled by APT Showfreight Ltd. Our tariff is computed on the basis of 
volume and weight and has no correlation with the value of exhibits which means the cost of insurance 
cover is not included in our charges. 
 
APT Showfreight Ltd can offer the exhibitor insurance coverage at competitive premiums upon receiving 
request. 
 
展商需自行投保，保险范围需要涵盖展品从始发地发运到目的地，展会期间保险，直至展品送回到发运地

或者展品在当地售卖后的收货点，包括展品在安普特物流有限公司操作期间的保险。由于我司的报价是根

据货物的体积或重量计费的，与货物价值无关，因此不包括保险费用。 

 

我司可以根据展商的书面要求代办货物保险。 
 
 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES  其他服务 
 

For additional services not listed above, an individual quotation will be given upon receipt of specific 
requirements. 
 
如有任何上述未有提及之收费，我司将再另行报价。 
 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT  支付条款 
 

Inward : Upon uplift of goods, prior to delivery to stand. 
Outward : Upon presentation of invoice/prior to delivery to premises. 
 

All payments must be made without any deduction or deferment on account of any claim, 
counterclaim or offset. 
 

Details of our bank account:   
Beneficiary Bank Name:  HSBC Hong Kong 
Beneficiary Bank Code: 004 
SWIFT Address:   HSBCHKHHHKH 
Account Number:   813-221496-838 (USD / HKD) 
Account Name:   APT SHOWFREIGHT LTD 
 

 (Remitting bank charges are to be borne by the exhibitor) 
 

来程费用 : 提交账单之后，送货上展台之前。 
回程费用 : 提交账单之后，货物退运至目的地之前。 
 

所有费用不得因任何索赔，反索赔或补偿而减除或延期支付。  
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展商可通过银行汇票或电汇至我公司账号: 

收款行名称： HSBC Hong Kong 
收款行编号： 004 
SWIFT 地址： HSBCHKHHHKH 
收款人帐号： 813-221496-838 (USD / HKD) 
收款人名称： APT SHOWFREIGHT LTD 
 

 (银行汇款手续费用由展商自付) 
 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS  公司条款 
 
APT Showfreight Ltd does not take any responsibility for:  
 

a) Exhibits which are not allowed by the organizer or Chinese Customs to be sold or displayed at 
the fairground. 

b)    Any tax/duty for sold exhibits 
c)    Loss of goods whilst on display at the venue 

 
All business is only transacted in accordance with our Standard Trading Condition. A copy is available 
upon request. 
 
Use of APT Showfreight Ltd’s services – be it partly or in full – and any requirement for additional 
services at any time before, during or after the exhibition express orally and/or in writing and/or by 
conduct, implies acknowledgement and acceptance of the foregoing. 
 
安普特物流有限公司不会负责- 
 

a)   任何被主办单位或中国海关拒绝于展览会售卖或陈列之展品 
b) 任何展品售卖之税项 
c) 任何于展会期间失窃的展品 

 
所有业务根据我们的“标准贸易条款”执行，全文供索取。 

 
在展览前、期间或展览后，无论全部或部分使用我司的服务，无论以口头、书面或行为方式所提出的额外

服务要求，都表示您已清楚并接受上述各项条款。 
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INWARD / OUTWARD HANDLING TARIFF FOR SEA-FREIGHT/ AIR-FREIGHT  

 海运/空运展品运输费率（进/ 出馆）   
                                   

From arrival Port/ Airport of Hong Kong to exhibition stand in Guangzhou or vice versa, services include: 
customs clearance, handling at port, transport from port to exhibition booth, handling of empty cases and etc.,. 
 

由香港码头至展台，服务包括清关， 暂存空箱，就位，暂存空箱等现场操作，反之亦然。 
 
1. Consignment Service Charge 

收货服务费 
……… USD 60.00 per consignment per exhibitor. 

USD 60.00 /参展商 /票货 

2. Customs clearance fee in 
Guangzhou 
广州报关费 

 USD 25.00 per cbm ;  
Min. USD 60.00 per consignment per exhibitor. 
USD 25.00/立方米； 
最低收费 USD 60.00/参展商 /票货 

3. Basic handling charge (From 
APT Hong Kong warehouse to 
the booth or Vice versa) 
基本运输费(自安普特香港仓库

至展位费 或自展位至安普特香

港仓库费 ) 

……… 0.10 to10.00cbm: USD 120.00 per cbm or 1,000kg, 
whichever is the greater 
10 个立方米以下: USD 120.00 /立方米或 1,000公斤， 

以两者之最大值计算 
Above10.00cbm: USD 100.00 per cbm or 1,000 kg, 
whichever is the greater 
10 个立方米以上（含 10 个立方米）: USD 100.00 /立方米或

1,000公斤，以两者之最大值计算 
 a)  Min. Charge for LCL/Air Cargo 

    拼箱及空运最低收费 
……… 3 CBM /consignment (HBL) /exhibitor 

3 立方米 /参展商 /票货 

 b)  Min. Charge for FCL 
    整箱最低收费 

……… 20 CBM/20’ GP ; 40 CBM /40’GP ; 50 CBM /40’HQ 
20 立方米 /20 呎标箱; 40 立方米 /40 呎标箱; 50 立方米
/40’HQ 

 
 
4. LCL terminal handling charge 

in HK seaport 
码头服务费(拼箱)* 

……… USD 40.00per cbm or 1,000 kg, whichever is the greater 
USD 40.00/立方米或 1,000 公斤，以两者之最大值计算 

 a)  Min. Charge for LCL  
    拼箱最低收费 

……… USD 70.00/consignment (HBL) /exhibitor 
USD 70.00 /参展商 /票货 

 b)  Min. Charge for FCL 
    整箱最低收费 

……… USD 280.00 /20’   ; USD 370.00/40’   
USD 280.00/20 呎 ; USD 370.00/40 呎 

5. Hong Kong Airport terminal 
handling charges 
香港机场操作杂费 

……… USD 0.4/Kg based on the actual or volumetric weight , 
whichever is the greater  
USD 0.4/公斤以实际或体积重量作计算，以两者之最大值计算 
 

 a)  Min. Charge for Airfreight  
  空运机场操作杂费最低收费 

……… USD 75.00/exhibitor/HWAB 
最低收费: USD 75.00 / 每参展商 / 每票货 

 
*Current and actual cost levied by Container Freight Stations (CFS),container detention/ demurrage, 
warehouse storage and/or  all third parties’ charges incurred will be   charged at cost.  集装箱堆场, 滞箱/逾期
租箱费，仓存或其它环节所产生的额外费用，以实报实销向展商收取。 
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6. Container Haulage to / from CFS 
空集装箱拖回香港码头/由码头提取空集装箱 

 20’ container 
20 呎箱 

……… USD 360.00 /20’            
USD 360.00 /20 呎  

 40 container 
40 呎箱 

……… USD 470.00 /40’   
USD 470.00 /40 呎 

 

 
IMPORT / EXPORT DECLARATION FEE IN HONG KONG 香港进出/口申报费用 
 

Declaration fee 
申报费用 

………………. 0.05% of CIF Value declared 
0.05%的 CIF 价值 

Minimum charge 
最低收费 

………………. USD20.00 per consignment per declaration 
USD20.00/票货/次 

 
CUSTOMS DEPOSIT (If Without ATA Carnet)广州海关临时进口保证金（若无 ATA 单证册） 
 
Customs deposit (Refundable 
after the exhibits return back) 
广州进口海关保证金（将在展

品回运后退回客户） 

……… 35% on CIF Value must be transferred to our account before 6 
May 2025 
到岸价的 35%需于 2025 年 5 月 6 日前汇款至我司银行账号 

 

ON-SITE HANDLING SERVICES   现场服务费用 
 

On-site handling services include delivery of exhibits from arrival fairground to booth or vice versa, 
unpacking, repacking, positioning and/or handling of empty cases during the show period. 
 

现场服务包含：展馆卸货区送至展台，拆箱，重新装箱，就位及展会期间暂存空箱，反之亦然。 
 
Handling Rate 
基本操作费 

……… USD 25.00 per cbm or 1,000 kg, whichever is the greater 
USD 25.00 /立方米或1,000公斤，以两者之最大值计算 

7. From arrival HK seaport to 
delivery APT warehouse in 
Hong Kong  
香港码头至 APT 仓库费用 

……… USD 50.00 per cbm or 1,000 kg, whichever is the greater 
 
USD 50.00 /立方米或 1,000 公斤，以两者之最大值计算 

 a)  Min. Charge for LCL  
    拼箱最低收费 

……… USD 150.00 /consignment (HBL) /exhibitor 
USD 150.00 /参展商 /票货 

 b)  Min. Charge for FCL 
    整箱最低收费 

……… USD 250.00 /20’      ;  USD 330.00 /40’   
USD 250.00 /20 呎  ;  USD 330.00 /40 呎 

8. From arrival HK Airport to 
delivery APT warehouse in 
Hong Kong  
香港机场至 APT 仓库费用 

……… USD 0.5 /kg   
 
USD 0.5 /公斤  

 Min. Charge from HK airport to  
APT warehouse  

 香港机场到 APT 仓库最低收费   

……… USD 150.00 /consignment (MAWB) /exhibitor 
 
USD 150.00 /参展商 /票货 

9. HongKong warehouse 
inward/outward handling fee 
香港仓库进出操作费用 

……… USD 15.00 per CBM, Min   USD 15.00 per Shipment 
 
USD 15.00 每立方, 最低收费  USD 15.00 每票货 
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Minimum Charge 
最低收费 

……… USD 20.00 per consignment per exhibitor 
USD 20.00 /参展商 /票货 

 
OVER-WEIGHT/ OVER-SIZE SURCHARGES 超重 / 超大附加费 
 

Please contact us for a separate quotation if any of your exhibits exceeding 3,000kg or any dimension 
exceeding L3.0m x W2.2m x H2.2m. 
 
若有单件展品超过 3,000 公斤，或超过长 3.0 米 x 宽 2.2 米 x 高 2.2 米，请提前联系安普特物流有限公司

获取详细报价。 
 
DOCUMENTATION SERVICES  文件服务 
 

The List of Exhibits used for customs clearance must be completed with English and Chinese version.  
If translation to the Chinese language is required, our fee for translation service is:  
 

展品清单必须用中文及英文打印。若要求中文翻译服务，收费如下 
 
Documentation fee 
文件服务费 

……… 
USD 5.00 per page of list of exhibits 
USD 5.00/ 页 

DATA ENTRY FEE 数据录入费用 
The data on the List of Exhibits shall be entered into China Customs’ Computer. The data entry fee is as 
follows:    

展览品清单的数据需要录入中国海关电脑。收费如下： 

Data Entry fee 

数据录入费用 

………………. USD 10.00 per page of list of exhibits 

USD 10.00 / 页  

 

 

ANIMAL & PLANT QUARANTINE CHARGES 动植物检验检疫费 
 

Per Package 
拼箱货 

……… USD 10.00 per package,  
Min. USD 70.00   per consignment per exhibitor 
USD 10.00 /件，最低收费 USD 70.00/参展商 /票货 

Container  
集装箱 

……… USD 140.00 per 20’ container  ; USD 280.00 per 40’ container  
USD 140.00  / 20 呎箱;               USD 280.00 / 40 呎箱 

 

Other charges such as fumigation, sanitary treatment will be billed as per outlay. As the airlines 
implement strict security rules and will ask for magnetic detection & protection for many sensitive items 
by air transportation, we will bill magnetic detection & protection fee as per outlay if the detection and 
protection is incurred. 
 
其它费用如熏蒸或卫生处理，我司将按实报实销向展商收取。另由于航空公司现在施行了更加严格的安检

规定并针对航空运输中的很多安全敏感物品要求磁性检验及消磁处理，如发生以上检验及处理我司将按实

报实销向展商收取。 
 
 
ATA CARNET HANDLING FEE  ATA 单证册签注费 
 
If ATA Carnet is used for temporary import, an ATA Carnet handling fee is applicable to exhibitor to be 
quoted upon request per entry or exit endorsement. 
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Please note that the individual MAWB or B/L must be issued for cargo which is sent under ATA 
Carnet. Kindly consult APT Showfreight for the detailed consignment instruction for issuing the 
individual MAWB or B/L.  
 

如用 ATA 单证册作临时进口，ATA 单证册加签费将按照每 ATA 单证册 每次加签另行报价。 
 
如用 ATA 单证册作临时进口，所有货物必须使用单独的 MAWB 或 B/L 发送。请在货物发运前咨询安普特物

流， 如何在 MAWB 或 B/L 上正确填写发运指示。 
 
 
COURIER SHIPMENT HANDLING CHARGES 快递货物送货费用 
 
We do not recommend to send it via courier service (DHL, FedEx, UPS) as the cargo might be detained by 
customs, unless the shipment is very small (under 20kgs total weight) and low value (under USD50.00 
total value). Otherwise airfreight is a better choice.  
 
Once courier detained, please note the detained courier shipment can’t be imported as exhibition goods 
because the list of exhibits of detained goods were not submitted in advance to the customs system at least 
one month before show. Please contact with us before sent out shipment by courier.  
 
If exhibitor insist to send by courier service, the exhibitor should know and take full responsibility for the risk 
that the cargo might be detained and can’t be delivered in time which is beyond control. 
 
Please let us have air waybill copy once available. Please also note that even shipment is not detained by 
customs, handling charges from free arrival our office upto your booth will still be occurred @ USD153.00 
/shipment + duty/tax (as per outlay+10% handling fee). But if shipment is detained by customs, handling 
charges will be the same as normal airfreight shipment as per tariff. 
 
There is courier fee of sending original shipping documents (like OBL, ATA) at USD60.00 per consignment. 
 
我们不建议使用快递服务（例如 DHL, Fedex, UPS），因货物有可能会被海关扣留，除非是非常小（总重低于

20 公斤）且价值极低（总价低于美元 50.00）的宣传资料等无商业价值的物品。空运将是更好的选择。 
 
如发生快递扣货，请注意无法通过展览品方式再进行进口清关，因为被扣物品的展品清单未提前至少一个月提

交给海关系统做备案。请在发货之前与我们联系。  
 
如果展商还是执意使用快递服务，请自行承担货物被扣且无法准时送至展台的风险。 
 
货物发出后，请第一时间提供运单。请注意即使货物没有被海关扣留，我司仍要收取送至展台的操作费美元

153.00 /票 （另税金实报实销+10%垫付佣金）。但如果货物被海关扣留，我司的操作费用空运展品相同。 
 
快递正本运输文件（如正本提单或 ATA 单证册等）将收取快递费美元 60.00 每票。 
 
 
VALUABLE / REEFER OR DANGEROUS CARGO 贵重/冷冻冷藏或危险品操作 
 
For valuable (goods value on or exceeding USD1,000.00 per kg gross weight or unit price on or 
exceeding USD100,000.00 per piece), reefer and dangerous cargo, 100% additional charges will be 
levied. Exhibitors have to send us a specific form with company letterhead and the completed forms 
should reach us before shipment dispatched. 
 
如展品中有贵重品（每公斤毛重价值达到或超过一千美元或单件货价格达到或超过十万美元）或冷冻冷藏

品或危险品，将加收 100%附加费。展商须在货物发运前提供用公司信头纸打印的完整声明给安普特。 
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REMARKS 备注 
 
Above rates exclude: insurance coverage, any additional services not listed above, Customs and CIQ 
inspection fee, overtime storage due in pier, airport terminal / Freight Forwarder’s warehouse, seaport/airport 
storage charges and removal charges due to late receipt of negotiable shipping documents, container 
grounding / lifting at show site, container storage at show site, any duty / tax payable to the Chinese 
government and endorsement of relevant government departments, which will be charged at cost plus 10% 
reimbursement fee. 
 
上述报价不包括：保险、任何上述未有提及的服务需求、海关和检验检疫局的查验费、由于展商提交运输文件

不及时所造成的在码头、机场货站/代理仓库的超时仓储费，疏港费、现场集装箱落箱/上车费、现场集装箱堆

存费、需付给中国政府的关税和有关政府部门的背书/加签费用。以上费用将按实际产生收取并加收10%代垫

费。 



Show Name:        

Show Date:   

Show Venue:      

COMBINED COMMERCIAL INVOICE & PACKING LIST
参展商

2025China (Guangzhou) International Metal & Metallurgy Exhibition

10-12 May 2025

China Import and Export Fair Complex

： 馆号： 展台号： 第 1 页
Name of Exhibitor: Hall No.:  Stand No.: Page No.: 1 

箱号
包装  
材料

熏蒸注
册编码

尺寸（长*宽
*高）厘米

体积
(cbm)

毛重 净重 
货物名称规格择
要    （中文）

 品牌 型号\序列号
原产地国

家
商品编码 数量 单价 总价

展品处理方法 
Disposals

Case 
No.

Packing 
material

IPPC 
No. DIM(L*W*H)CM Volume(

CBM)

Gorss 
Weight 
(KG)

Net 
Weight 
(KG)

Description of 
Contents in 

Chinese
Brand logo  Model No.\Serial No. Country 

of Origin HS Code Quantity Unit Price 
US＄

TotalCIF 
US＄ 

a.回运return                     
b.消耗Consumed                     

总体积/重量：            
Total CBM/ Weight：

0.00 0.00 0.00 总值：                  
Total US＄：

             -   

IMPORTANT:
1) THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND E-MAILED TO US IN EXCEL FORMAT. 
2) THE  "H.S.NO."(HARMONIZED SYSTEM) MUST BE COMPLETED BY AN EXHIBITOR OR ITS AGENT(S).
3) DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBITS, I.E. MODEL NO. AND SERIAL NO. OF MACHINE, EQUIPMENT; ACCESSORIES, MATERIALS OF EXHIBITS MUST BE SPECIFIED.
4) NON-CONFORMABLE DECLARATION IS AT EXHIBITOR'S OWN RISK, IN TERMS OF CUSTOMS DETENTION, LATE DELIVERY, EXTRA COST, ETC.

We declare that the information given above is true and correct. 我司声明以上所填报的所有资料均为真实及正确无误.

Pls provide the list of exhibits in the format of Excil, PDF and others format is NOT acceptable



Total：RMB               yuan

 

Exhibition hall installment and use electric equipment charge standard
Leasing order of the electric source

Please fax to: Julang Exhibition Co., Ltd.
Tel: 86-20-38620785
Fax: 86-20-38620781

Constructing special booths: According to Use electricity electric box 
specification to count the expropriation electricity expense

Unit: RMB yuan/Exhibition period

Application form (1)

20元

Charge based on power

6A/220(1.3KW)

10A/220V(2.2KW)

16A/220V(3.5KW)

6A/380V(3KW)

10A/380V(5KW)

16A/380V(8KW)

20A/380V(10KW)

25A/380V(13KW)

32A/380V(16KW)

40A/380V(20KW)

50A/380V(25KW)

63A/380V(30KW)

100A/380V(50KW)

150A/380V(75KW)

200A/380V(100KW)

250A/380V(125KW)

300A/380V(150KW)

350A/380V(175KW)

/M2

110.00

300.00

400.00

550.00

530.00

730.00

930.00

1100.00

1330.00

1580.00

1930.00

2380.00

2830.00

4700.00

7000.00

9350.00

11700.00

14100.00

17000.00

28元/M2

143.00

390.00

520.00

715.00

670.00

949.00

1209.00

1430.00

1729.00

2054.00

2509.00

3094.00

3679.00

6110.00

9100.00 

12155.00 

15210.00 

18330.00

22100.00

 Remark

Please tick “√”on the item you need.
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Items Former fee rate Present fee rate

Construction Administration
Fee for raw spaces

1、Billing price unit: KW, less than 1 KW by 1 KW fees. Changing standard 

100 RMB/KM become effective if power can not be set count by the chart 

on the left.

2、For electrical safety concerns, Leakage protector and air circuit breaker 

are required.

3、Electric Cabinets had already set up by the electrician of the exhibition 

hall, Please contact your contractor for wire connection of your booth. 

Security deposit for electric cabinet: 500 RMB/set.

4、Electric Power ≤63A,expenses includes: Electricity fee, Rental fee of 

electric cabinets. Cable fee, Costs of labors and materials expenses.

5、Electric Power ＞63A, expense includes: electricity fee, Rental fee of 

electric cabinet,30-meter long cable fee, cost of  labor and materials 

expenses.

Surcharge for the length of the cable  More than 30M:

63A-100A:25 RMB/M,  150A:40 RMB/M,  

200A:50 RMB/M , 300A or above:90 RMB/M

6、Applications of the rent of 24-hour-use Electric Cabinets are required to 

submitted and be approved by the fire department 10 days prior to the date 

of use, and double change by the fee rate on the left.

7、30% Surcharge is levied on application on-site. 

8、Subject to the fee rate published by the complex administrator, if any 

Adjustment of charging standard.                      

 Deadline
May 1,2025

.30.
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Leasing order of the electricity facilities

Please fax to: Julang Exhibition Co., Ltd.

Tel: 86-20-38620785

Fax: 86-20-38620781

(二) Leasing Electricity facilities of Stardand Booth Charge：

Remarks:

1.  50% extra charge will be added if applied spotlight, 3A/220v Socket etc after entry the venue. When spotlight, 3A/220v Socket cancelled or 

changed install on site, exhibitors must RBM 50 Yuan Procedures fee to leasing centre.

2.  If Exhibitors using the 3A/220v socket exceed 500w, once electrican found, they will cancel it 

Unit Price: RMB/Period

Spotlight (one) 80.00

3A/220v Socket (one) 100.00

750W fridge electrical fee (one)

Within 100w, the electrican of exhibition hall install directly, 
(indicate the position of install points by diagram)

3A/220v Socket (Max 500w, not for lighting use). 
(Please indicate the position of install points by diagram )

Only opening period, If exhibitors need the fridge work all 

day (24 hours), must report to fire prevention department, 

Using the fridge after fire prevention department Approved.

  

Deadline 

May 1,2025

Application form (2)

Electrical items Unit UnitPrice(RMB) Quantity Amount Remark

Total：RMB               (yuan)

Retain Copy

company name

address

tel

contact person

 booth No.

 zip code

 fax

 position

signature：                                                                                  date：

（stamp）

31.
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Distribution box rental and orders

Please fax to: Julang Exhibition Co., Ltd.

Tel: 86-20-38620785

Fax: 86-20-38620781

  

Deadline 

May 1,2025

Application form (2)

Total：RMB               (yuan)

Retain Copy

company name

address

tel

contact person

 booth No.

 zip code

 fax

 position

signature：                                                                                  date：

（stamp）

32.
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Application form (3)

 

Total：

Deadine

May  1,2025

RMB               (yuan)

Retain Copy

company name

address

tel

contact person

 booth No.

 zip code

 fax

 position

signature：                                                                                  date：

（stamp）

 

Water and network leasing and orders

Please fax to: Julang Exhibition Co., Ltd.

Tel: 86-20-38620785

Fax: 86-20-38620781

.33.

R
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Warehouse Service Lease Order

Application form (9)

 

Please fax to: Julang Exhibition Co., Ltd.

Tel: 86-20-38620785

Fax: 86-20-38620781

Total：

Deadline
May 1,2025

RMB               (yuan)

Retain Copy

company name

address

tel

contact person

 booth No.

 zip code

 fax

 position

signature：                                                                                  date：

（stamp）

.34.
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Fascia Board 

Application form (5)

Please indicate below the exact words of your Chinese (no more than 20 characters) and English (no more than 40 

letters) company name to be written on the standard fascia board (please use BLOCK letter)

If your company name on the fascia board is in accordance with that on the application Form, you are not required 

to complete this form.

Remarks:
50% surcharge for on-site modity. We might not be able to serve tor you time without scheduling in advance.

Chinese

English

Total：RMB               (yuan)

Retain Copy

company name

address

tel

contact person

 booth No.

 zip code

 fax

 position

signature：                                                                                  date：

（stamp）

 Deadine 

May 1,2025

Please fax to: Julang Exhibition Co., Ltd.

 Tel: 86-20-38620785 

Fax: 86-20-38620781

.35.
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The Organizer will be able to arrange temporary personnel for exhibitors. Services available are as follow:

Sex Language Required Date(From     to     ) Cost

Interpreter (Chinese/English)

Interpreter (Chinese/Other languages)

Receptionist 

RMB 700.00

RMB  1300.00 -1800.00

RMB  650.00

Please complete the following for services required

Classification of Personnel 

Application form

Notice:
◇ Minimum hiring time is one day.
◇ On-site order will Application form must be fax to the committee not be processed, before the deadline.

 (6)

Interpreter and Receptionist

Classification of Personnel Rate/Day

Total：RMB               (yuan)

Retain Copy

company name

address

tel

contact person

 booth No.

 zip code

 fax

 position

signature：                                                                                  date：

（stamp）

 

Please fax to: Julang Exhibition Co., Ltd.

Tel: 86-20-38620785

Fax: 86-20-38620781

  
 DeadLine 

May 1,2025

.36.
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Application Form

Accommodation Arrangement

Please fax to:

Guangzhou Julang Exhibition Design Co.,Ltd

Tel：86-20-38620785 Fax：86-20-38620781

Email：julang@julang.com.cn

Please complete the following form:

Hotel Types Arrival Date Depart Date Name

Signature: Date:
Stamp Retain Copy

Deadline

May 12,2025

Hotel Room Type Price Address Remark

1
Yueda Financial

City international
Hotel★★★★

Deluxe Queen Room RMB 518
No.322Huangpu
Central Avenue,Tianhe
District,Guangzhou,
China

Included two Breakfast,

From hotel to Pazhou

Complex Area C only 5

minutes by Subway
Deluxe Twin Room RMB 518

2
Poltton International
Service Apartment

（Pazhou，Guangzhou）
★★★★

Superior queen room RMB 318
No.43 Xingang Dong
Road, Haizhu District,
Guangzhou

2 minutes by carSuperior twin room RMB 318

Deluxe twin room RMB 358

3
Guangzhou The

Rayal Garden Hotel
★★★★

Standard Queen room RMB 288
No. 12 Chigang Road,
Haizhu District,
Pazhou Convention
and Exhibition Center
Area (800 meters walk
from Exit D of Kecun
Station on Metro Line
3)

Breakfast included, free
internet access, parking,
and free bottled water (2
bottles)

Standard twin room RMB 308
City View Queen room RMB 358

City View twin room RMB 368

Deluxe Villa Room RMB 408

Deluxe Family Suite RMB 468

Imperial Suite RMB 558

4 Guangzhou SHILIU
Hotel

★★★★

Special Queen room
Special twin room

RMB 368 13-2 shiliugang Road,
Haizhu District,
Guangzhou

Free breakfast, free wifi
Free bus to exhibition
hall,about 8 minutes

Superior Queen Room
Superior Twin Room

RMB 398

Business Twin Room
Business Big Bed Room

RMB 438

Family room RMB 488

Executive Suite RMB 588

5 PAZHOU HOTEL
★★★★

Exquisite single room
（windowless）

RMB 240
No.37 Xingang Dong
Road, Haizhu District,
Guangzhou (Metro
Line 8 Modiesha
Station Exit B )

Free Breakfast, Free wifi,
Free bus to exhibition hall
( 2 minutes by car),only
1.5km

Business twin room RMB 400
Deluxe Triple Room RMB 440
Superior Business Twin Room RMB 450
Superior business single room RMB 480
Terrace deluxe Queen room RMB 500

Remark: The above prices are net prices (including 15% service charge and tax).

Company Name Booth No.

Contact Personnel Job Title

Tel: Fax:

E-mail: URL:

file:///C:/Users/M/AppData/Local/youdao/dict/Application/8.5.1.0/resultui/html/index.html
file:///C:/Users/M/AppData/Local/youdao/dict/Application/8.5.1.0/resultui/html/index.html
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